Company’s policies on asset allocation, portfolio limit structure and diversification

benchmark have been set in line with the Company’s risk management policy after

taking cognisance of the regulatory requirements in respect of maintenance of assets

and solvency.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

As the Company’s business is conducted primarily in Malaysia, the Company’s

functional and presentation currency is Malaysian Ringgit. The Company’s

main foreign exchange risk arises from its reinsurance activities and overseas

claims settlements which are normally settled and realised within 12 months

and accordingly the impact arising from sensitivity in changes in foreign

exchange rates is not expected to be significant.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate risk.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its investments

in fixed income securities and deposits placements. Interest rate risk is managed

by the Company on an ongoing basis.

166

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

39. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D.)

(c) Market risk (Cont’d.)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Cont’d.)

points equity equity

RM’000 RM’000

Interest rates +25 bps   (656)   (499)   (696)   (529)

Interest rates -25 bps   666   506   708   538

* Impact is net of tax of 24% (2021: 24%)

(iii) Price risk

20212022

Increase/(Decrease)

* Effect

on

Changes in

basis

Impact on

profit

before tax

Impact on

profit

before tax

RM’000RM’000

* Effect

on

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those

arising from interest rate/profit yield risk or currency risk) and net asset value

(“NAV”), regardless whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the

individual financial instrument, its issuer or factors affecting similar financial

instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises mainly from its investments in

quoted shares, unit trusts and warrants whose values will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market prices.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key

variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on income

or loss and impact on equity.

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the

prior year.

The Company manages its price risk by ensuring that its investments in quoted

shares, unit trusts and warrants are within the limits set out in the Company’s

Investment Policy. The company does not have any major concentration of price

risk related to such investments.

167

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

39. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D.)

(c) Market risk (Cont’d.)

(iii) Price risk (Cont’d.)

Impact on Impact on

profit profit

Changes before before

in variables tax equity tax equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Market price / NAV + 10% 26,539   20,954   37,027   30,733

Market price / NAV - 10% (26,539)   (20,954)   (37,027)   (30,733)

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

(d) Operational risk

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the

prior year.

2022

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or

external events. When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to

reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity

price with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before